(including IAS 1 Presentation of the financial

statements and IAS 8 Accounting policies,

changes in accounting estimates and errors).

Annual periods beginning on or

after 1 January 2023

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Salaries and short term employee benefits

Post employment benefits

Post balance sheet events

There are no post balance sheet events.

 31 December

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities

of the Company, which is determined to be the Company’s directors and members of the Lloyds Banking Group plc board. Members

of the Lloyds Banking Group plc board are employed by other companies within the Group and consider that their services to the

Company are incidental to their other responsibilities within the Group.

Related party transactions (continued)

20

CAVENDISH ONLINE LIMITED (04045709) FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine month period ended 31 December 2022

22.

As

previously

stated 31

March 2022

Effect of

transition 31

March 2022

Alignment to

the Group

presentation

IFRS (as

restated)

31 March

2022

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

3,808 68 -   3,876

(93) -   -   (93)

3,715 68 -   3,783

-   -   (10) (10)

(5) (5) 10 -

3 -   -   3

-   -   5 5

-   (101) (39) (140)

-   (3,633) (3,633)

(3,711) 44 3,667 -

2 6 -   8

(43) 7 -   (36)

(41) 13 -   (28)

Interest payable and similar expenses

Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment

Loss after tax, being total comprehensive expense

Administrative expenses

Net commission expense

Interest expense

Other operating income

Other operating expenses

Profit before tax

Taxation

IFRS transition

These financial statements, for the 9 month period ended 31 December 2022, are the first the Company has prepared in accordance

with IFRS. For years up to and including the year ended 31 March 2022, the Company published its financial statements in

accordance with FRS 102.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

The transition to IFRS involved restating comparatives from 1 April 2021. Set out below are the impacts of the changes in accounting

policies upon the results of the Company.

Revenue

Commission expense

21

CAVENDISH ONLINE LIMITED (04045709) FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine month period ended 31 December 2022

22.

As

previously

stated 1

April 2021

Effect of

transition to

IFRS as at 1

April 2021

Alignment to

Group

presentation

at 1 April

2021

IFRS 1

April 2021

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Cash

and

968 -   -   968

254 -   -   254

-   116 -   116

216 (14) -   202

1,438 102 -   1,540

462 (38) (40) 384

-   125 -   125

-   207 -   207

-   -   40 40

42 -   -   42

504 294 -   798

-   -   -   -

934 (192) -   742

934 (192) -   742

-   1,438 102 -   1,540

Right-of-use assets

Lease liabilities

ASSETS

Trade and other receivables

Property, plant and equipment

Total assets

LIABILITIES

Provision for liabilities and charges

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

IFRS transition (continued)

Trade and other payables

Current tax liability

Total equity

Total equity and liabilities

Deferred tax

Total liabilities

EQUITY

Share capital

Retained earnings

22

CAVENDISH ONLINE LIMITED (04045709) FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine month period ended 31 December 2022

22.

As

previously

stated 31

March 2022

Effect of

transition 31

March 2022

Alignment to

the Group

presentation

IFRS (as

restated)

31 March

2022
£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

710 -   -   710

77 101 -   178

-   99 -   99

129 (16) -   113

916 184 -   1,100

267 5 (30) 242

-   107 -   107

-   238 -   238

-   -   30 30

35 (10) -   25

302 340 -   642

-   -   -   -

614 (156) -   458

614 (156) -   458

-
916 184 -   1,100

Share capital

Retained earnings

Total equity

Total liabilities

EQUITY

The Company leases one property and two cars. These are all operating leases and IFRS 16 requires that lessees capitalise assets

leased under operating leases on their balance sheet as right-of-use assets, and recognise a finance lease creditor. The right-of-use

asset is depreciated over the life of the lease agreement and the interest elements of the repayments are charged as an expense.

Operating leases

Fixed assets were previously depreciated on a reducing balance basis under UK GAAP. This treatment is not allowed under IFRS